2025-2029 Draft Financial Plan – Tax Increase Reduction Options
 Page 1 of 10

Committee of the Whole Report
For the Meeting of December 12, 2024

To: Committee of the Whole Date: December 4, 2024

From: Susanne Thompson, Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer

Subject: 2025-2029 Draft Financial Plan – Tax Increase Reduction Options

RECOMMENDATION

That Council receive this report for information.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On November 14, 2024, Council directed staff to bring forward options to reduce the City’s portion of
the property tax increase for 2025 and 2026 to 4%, 5%, 6% and 7%.

The 2025 and 2026 draft property tax increases, as adjusted by Council on October 24, 2024, were
$15.96 million or 8.83% and $13.25 million or 6.75% respectively. Property tax funding is an ongoing
revenue source and, therefore, collecting a lower amount requires ongoing reductions and cannot be
achieved by reducing one-time cost items if the intent is not to simply delay the property tax
increases to a future year. As such, the four scenarios require the following ongoing tax increase
reductions:

Maximum Tax Increase
(City portion)

2025

2026

Total

7% -3,310,000 0 -3,310,000
6% -5,118,000 -1,469,000 -6,587,000
5% -6,927,000 -3,432,000 -10,359,000
4% -8,735,000 -5,396,000 -14,131,000

To achieve this direction, staff used the following methodology:

1. Follow the principles outlined in the November 14, 2024 Council resolution:
a. Focus on ongoing, property tax funded programs and services
b. Avoid adding new or expanding services/programs/assets
c. Avoid negatively impacting existing assets and increase deferred maintenance
d. Pause actioning new/expanded initiatives to reduce tax increase or avoid an additional

tax increase, even if previously directed by Council

Committee of the Whole Report  December 4, 2024
2025-2029 Draft Financial Plan – Tax Increase Reduction Options